fr accordance with
Rute 18.8 of the W U O 7

tnsolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016, Notice of progress report in a winding-up

&

Companies House

by the court
A22 20/07/2047 #266
CCMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

compyrmier [0 [2 [0 [2 [0]5[114

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name i full I Micor Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
full forename(s) Louise Donna
Surname Baxter
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number I The Old Exchange
Street |234 Southchurch Road
Post town | Southend on Sea
County/Region I Essex
Postcode [s{s[1] [2[elc]
Country
Liquidator’s name ©
© Other liquidator
Ful forenamets) Wayne Use this section to tell us about
Surname Macpherson another liquidator,
Liquidator's address @
Building name/number | The Oid Exchange @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | 234 Southchurch Road another liquidator
Post town | Southend on Sea
County/Region | Essex
Postcode [—S—I?l‘l_ ,_EI?I—E— [_
Country I

04/17 Version 1 0




WUuQ/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

s Il

Period of progress report

From date

To date

5fi bk BRIl
nf bl [afolilr

Progress report

O The prograss report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature
P ; -
W

Signature date

5F §F BR

04/17 Version 10




wuaQ/

Natice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All infarmation on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

conmameame George Langley @ Where to send

compemmne Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address T ld Exchange

I he Old ang The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| 234 Southchurch Road Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

I DX 33050 Cardiff,

| Posttown Southend on Sea

| County/Region Essex

’W_IS_ I-ST_’TI_’-?_E’G_’_ ﬂFurther information

Country

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

|Dx

Felephone 01702 467255

Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




Micor Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 01/06/2016

Statement From 01/06/2016
of Affairs To 30/05/2017 To 30/05/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 31,463.18 31,463.18
Retentions 13,558.23 13,558.23
Insurance Refund 10,375.66 10,375.66
Cash in Hand 3,900.00 3,900.00
Bank Interest Gross 6.62 6.62
59,303.69 59,303.69
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Debit Balance 1,170.00 1,170.00
DBIS Treasury Bill Fees 88.00 88.00
DBIS Cheque Fees 2.50 2.50
Secretary of State Fees 10,064.53 10,064.53
Liquidators' Fees 20,000.00 20,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,000.00 1,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) 4,500.00 4,500.00
Pension Costs 250.00 250.00
Corporation Tax 1.32 1.32
(37,076.35) (37,076.35)
22,227.34 22,227.34
REFPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 5,150.00
ISA (Interest Bearing) 17,077.34
22,227.34

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

e

Wayrie Macpherson

Joint Liquidator

19 July 2017 12.57



XCVL1205P

6 Begbies Traynor

Micor Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 1 June 2016 to 31 May 2017



Important Notice

This progress repart has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the ligudation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whcle or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated ocutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors' rights

Conclusion

O 000 0D D0DCOCO0OOCO0OOdCOo

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation™

u, ”

‘the liquidators”, “we”,

“our” and “us”
“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
"unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Micor Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
The appointment of liquidators on 1 June 2016.

Louise Donna Baxter and Wayne Macpherson of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, The Cld Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, S51 2EG

The Insoivency Act 1986 (as amended)
The insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

) in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act); and

(i) in relation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of fien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(i) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 3886,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

None
02020514

The Oid Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend-On-Sea,
Essex, S81 2EG

Temple Wood, Stock Road, West Hanningfield, CM2 8LA

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced' 22 July 2015
Date of liquidators' appointment; 1.June 2016
Changes in liquidator (if any) None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Altached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 1 June 2016 to 31 May
2017,

Book Debts

The sum of £31,436 18 has been realised in respect of an outstanding debt owed to the Company.
Retentions

The sum of £13,558.23 has been realised in respect of retentions owed to the Company.

Duagh Holdings Limited has been instructed to collect the remaining ledger on a 10 % of recoveries basis of
book debts and retentions.

Pension Refund

The sum of £1,749.80 has been realised in respect of a refund received from The Peoples Pension
scheme.

Cash in Hand
The sum of £3,500 has been realised in respect of cash held pnor to our appointment.

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £6.62 was received in respect of bank interest eamed on monies held in the liquidation
bank account.

Cost of Realisations
OR Debit Balance

The sum of £1,170 has been paid to the Official Receiver (“the OR”) in respect of costs incurred by the
OR prior to our appointment.

DBIS Treasury Bill Fees

The sum of £88 has been paid to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills' ("DBIS") in
respect of treasury bill fees.

DBIS Cheque Fees
The sum of £2.50 has been paid to DBIS in respect of cheque fees.

Secretary of State Fees

The sum of £10,064.53 has been paid to the Secretary of State from the realisations.



Agents / Valuers Fees (1)

The sum of £1,000.00 has been paid to ITC Valuers Limited for there assistance in the valuation of the
Company's assets and the return of a number of items of stock and machinery subject to Retention of Title.

Agents / Valuers Fees (2)

The sum of £4.500.00 has been paid to Duagh Holdings Limited in respect of their services in collecting the
Company’s book debts and retentions.

It should be noted that Mr. Michael Corrigan is a Director of this company and offers his previous experience
within the industry and also his familiarity with the Company’s position.

Corporation Tax

The sum of £6.17 has been incurred in respect of interest on monies held in the ISA bank account.

Pension Costs

The sum of £250 has been paid to 20 — 20 Trustees Limited for their assistance in the handling of the various
company pensions and providing the appropnate reports.

20 - 20 Trustees Limited offer specialist pension scheme solutions for the UK insolvency market.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp //www.beghies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General case administration and planning

¢ Update of case compliance checklists;

e Dealing with correspondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the
context of the engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;

» General case updates to include intemal meetings on case strategy and effecting
instruction;

s Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;

« Periodic reviews of the case generally;

» Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to
creditors. Creditors benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is deait with to
the standards expected and also in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to
comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice
+ Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically,



Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;
Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary,
Submission of forms to Companies House,

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to
creditors. It is the duty of the appointed office holder to compiy with the Insclvency Act and Rules
and creditors benefit from this being done to a standard expected of this fimm.

investiqations

The Joint Liquidators have issued standard letters to the Company's bank, accountants and directors.
Responses have been analysed and decided upon.

The Joint Liquidators have reviewed a number of transactions prior to Liquidation and are in the process of
agreeing a conditional fee agreement with Freeths Solicitors as to ascertaining whether there are any potential
claims.

Further information will not be disclosed at this time as it may prejudice the Joint Liquidator's enquiries.

Freeths Solicitors Limited offer highly qualified and experienced legal teams providing complete services
covering commercial operations and dispute resolution.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors 1t should
be noted that it is a duty of the Joint Liquidators to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules to report on the
director's conduct, for which there is no direct commercial benefit to creditors

Realisation of assets

s The recovery of an cutstanding debt owed to the Company
e The recovery of outstanding retentions due to the Company

+ Realisation of an insurance refund received

s Realisation of the cash held by the Company prior to liquidation.

s Realisation of bank interest gross received on manies held in the Liquidation account

e None

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), cormespondence and distributions

Creditors:

Updating schedules of unsecured creditor claims;

Receipt of creditor claims and input on internal case management software,

Review of creditor claim supporting information;

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;

Acknowledgment of creditor claims correspondence and/for dealing with further queries on
claims;

On this engagement, the work detailed above has not had any direct financial benefit to creditors
from the insolvent estate and has been undertaken to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules
together with best practice and enabling creditars to have evidence of their loss for tax and VAT
purposes. However, should a dividend become payable the work will have had a direct financial
benefit to creditors. Claim agreement has been undertaken in accordance with the Insolvency



Act and Rules together with best practice to ensure that all creditor claims have been correctly
lodged and farly adjudicated on and will therefore rank for dividend where eligible.

Other matfters which includes meetings, tax_litigation, pensions and travel

e None

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the director's statement of affairs) are as
follows:

Secured creditors
HSBC Bank are owed the sum of £35,659. .
Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £10,481,614.68 and we have received claims in the total sum of
£1,607,163.49.

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors however this will be subject to

investigations.

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors by comrespondence by reference to the time
properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff caiculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in
the fees estimate, which provided an estimate of £49,990.00, and we are authorised to draw disbursements,
including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9} in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act
and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the peried from 1 June 2016 to 31 May 2017 amount to £22,305.50 which represents 86.20
hours at an average rate of £258 76 per hour.

To 31 May 2017, we have drawn the sum of £20,000.00 against our total time costs incurred since the date of
our appointment.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:



a Time Costs Analysis for the period 1 June 2016 to 31 May 2017
] Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP’s charging policy
Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly

rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

As can be seen from the information above, and the Time Costs Analysis, our fees estimate has not been
exceeded. We are pleased to report that we do not anticipate that it is likely to be exceeded if matters progress
to conclusion as envisaged.

Disbursements
To 31 May 2017, we have not drawn any disbursements.
A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on

how to approve and moniter a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

s« The preparation, drafting and issue of this report to creditors and members to include all
necessary information;

» Dealing with correspondence (physical and efectronic) that is considered routine in the
context of the engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;

» General case updates to include internal meetings on case strategy and effecting
instruction;
Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;
Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to
creditors Creditors benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to
the standards expected and also in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to
comply with best practice and statue.



There 1s no direct commercial benefit to creditors in relation to the above matters, but creditors
benefit from case progression and accuracy. This work is necessary to progress the case and
comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Closure
¢ Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to members and creditors,
Preparation and issue of advert convening final meetings of members and creditors fo
London Gazette;
Convening and hoiding the final meeting of members and credttors;
Completion of minutes of final meeting;
Filing of final return at Companies House;
Update physical and electronic case records following closure;

On this engagement, the work identified above dees not hold a direct commercial benefit to
creditors. It is the duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules
and creditors benefit from this being done to a standard expected of this firm.

Investigations

e It may be deemed necessary to instruct relevant solicitors in respect of a number of
potential claims arising from transactions taken place prior to Liquidation.

Realisation of assets

+ The recovery of any retentions and debts owed to the company.
Trading
« None.

Dealing with all creditors' claims (inciuding employees), correspondence and distributions

Creditors:

The issue of this report and associated required documents;

Updating schedules of unsecured creditor claims;

Receipt of creditor claims and input on intemal case management software;

Review of creditor claim supporting informaton;

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;

Acknowledgment of creditor claims comespondence andfor dealing with further queries on
claims;

» Receipt of, consideration of and response to creditor correspondence;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not held a direct commercial benefit to
creditors.

Other matters which inciudes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The Completion of Corporation Tax retums;
The re-posting of relevant entries;

Filing of final Corporation Tax return;
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC.



There 1s no direct commercial benefit to creditors in relation o the above matters but have to be
done in order to comply with the Insolvency Rules such as creditors and members meetings, as
well as a legal reguirement, such as completion of corporation tax returns.

How much will this further work cost?
Itis estimated that further work may cost in the region of £20,000.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains o be done referred to
above are as follows:

Expenses Estimated cost
(£)
Statutory advertising 90.00
Postage 308.76
Photocopying® 1,195.20
Total: 1,593.96
Category 2 Disbursement*

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, as
explained in the report circuiated at the meeting of crediters convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator is also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Energy and industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect

10. CREDITORS'’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4.49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about cur remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred dunng the period of this progress report.



Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4.131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with tess than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the perod of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropnate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

Vayne 'WI{cpherson
/~Joint Liquidator

Dated: 4 July 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 1 June 2016 to 31 May 2017



Micor Limited
(In Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 31/05/2017
Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 31,463.18
Retentions 13,558 23
Insurance Refund 10,375.66
Cash in Hand 3,900.00
Bank Interest Gross 662
59,303.69
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Debit Balance 1,170.00
DBIS Treasury Bill Fees 88.00
DBIS Cheque Fees 2.50
Secretary of State Fees 10,064.53
Liguidators' Fees 20,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) 4,500.00
Pension Costs 250.00
Corporation Tax 1.32
(37,076.35)
22,227.34
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 5,150.00
ISA (Interest Bearing) 17,077.34
22,227.34

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

Louise Donna Baxter
Joint Liguidator

07 July 2017 11-21



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 1 June 2016 to 31 May 2017



042 Jebeuew wersiesy
g9t Jabeueyy Joweg
S6€ o138
(anoy Jed 3)
aed
no-ebeyn L3S JO speIs)

SM0|10)
S8 8. LOISIAIG ADUSA|OSU| SNOIUSUOD D18 Ag N0 paed yom o) Buikidde sejes Jno-abeya Weund ByYL SBDIAJES
BuneBinseaul 21sUaIo) S8pIACID UDILM LLLHY S JBRIOY SO0 B} JO Juewpedep j811BI06dS B 51 UOISIAKE ADUBAIOSU| SNOHUBILIOS
D16 ©58D BU) JO 85IN00 BU) BULND UOISIAIQ AQUBAIOSU] SNONUSIUCD D1 JO SEOIUBS 84} 85N ABLI JBPIOY 8OO By

SIUR BINUIW g Ul PARIODS) SI 8L |

PEBLIBAO UB SB PBILIED
jou st seseo 0} Ajoauip pebieyd si yeis Bueiyses pUR BAleASILILIDE '[BLBIBIAES SB YoNs LUB)s Loddns Aq ueds ey

09t ypoddng
093 I01IERSIUUPY SoUIe) |
S81 103851 WpY
SeC Jojensiuwpy Joiues
04T JefieuBpy JumsISsY
Sle JaBeuepy
4S9t J1sfieusjy Jojueg
S6E Jopeng
S61 Jauped

@2Qou Jayng [gun
— HLOZ AR |
{4noy sed 3) aye. Jno-abuieys

He18 J0 epeIS

SMOIO} 58 BJB Pode.
S jo eRp 8y} je SB RaS-UC-PUBLINOG aU) o) Buididde sejel ey) suolpues 1exeW JBOG) NS 0} ABA INg 'Ajeucieu
195 318 85ED E U0 iom ABW JRY) €18 JO sopRIG Snoles euy A pebieid Sele) BYL Wiy jBUONeU © S| Joukes| seigBag

SALYH LNCO-3IDUVHO JONAVHL $§318938
Arauonms ‘Buifidosoioyd pue BulULY 'ejiwisary pue sucydale |

Juewesungsip | Aobaes v 40 158) Byl
S8))SIES WaY al) 83NEJAY pouILLSlep eq UBD B5ED 34} 0 1802 §S196.d By sreym apew eq Aew ebieys e yBnoy)e esed
841 o) pafiseyo 59 10U (Im pUB SpEELUIBAC B3I |EsmUel se pelesn eq AlRuLOU [li# exyipuedxa jo swey Buimoyoy ay)

o eJe pegls seunBly ||y Jekealsy) oY yoee jof unoy Jed G| 3 Ie pue ‘peainbe) uossed Jad noy Jed
513 je sinoy Z 4o efieyd winwiutw ® s1 8JaY} 'spIovel pue syooq & yoed Aeaisyd o) pennbal eie papwn {puayinog}
SONIDES BALUDNY UM xag Jad g4 23 e pebieys xoq piecgpues jo uoisinolg apw Jed dog 18 peBieuo 1 spiooes
pue $400d Jo uoayeo Joy sbesiy (Jeenb Jed xoq Jed (g 63) ‘ecld peuciuaLIeIolE Bu ey Je pableys e sexoq
Paipuny oml Jeac 'xoq Jed Japenb sed |13 je pefieyo sexog peIpUNH om| o} N 'sexoq peuyy ©) dn 1o) Jepenb tad
03 0 eieyd wnwiuy ae Lodes Sy Jo alep a) ke se Buiiidde sejel ay L Avedweo payerzosse ue ‘peyi {puaLnos)
saned aryoly Aq pebieys si (esuedxe | liobsies B se ajgesBiayze) J0u USYM) SPHIDS; PUE SYOOJ jo aberolg

(IzA0udde 0) 100igns} ese0 BU) 0 PEBIRLD BG 0) OSTE BB “UI 1SIBIUI UB SBY WY 8U) LM
Jauonnzesd ASUBA|OSUI PESUBSI| B JBUY) ANUS Ue Aq pepiacid SBIIAIRS 0} BIEIR) LDIYM SIMIpUsdXe Jo SWal BUIMOI0) S|

1S0JOIUL U $BY JOPJOK BIRIO UR Yorym ut Aiue ue Ag papiaosd sesjateg

peunsui Guiaq s19sse jo 5958819 10 SSED U3 uodn puedap Im ebeuaced yans pue sgeded swniwosd saurinsul
ey jo ofEledsed B SE PEIBNO[Ed SI LGISSIWLLOD Y] JeNSU) Jaaco uade By WOl Ajloesp sepiacid Il Se0IAES el
10} UOISSILUWOD j0 JusWARA SAIB38) M PEjiLIN SBXIASS SOURINSY| SUOSIPPT ‘sonoeid AJSDpUl BOUBINSUI PIBPUBYS LM
BOUEPIODDE Uf SepiAcud |l SEDIAIBS BU) JO) BIE]SE BU) JO 5198SE B Wol) pied jou SI PEHWIY SEIAIBS SOURINSU| SUOSIPPT
85BJ 8y} Lo S5 B(qeunsu BuoBuo ey} pue SUDINPUOD lexelW eduensul Bureassd Uodn spuedep aq pm spoled
Japenb WeNbesgNs 104 JBACD BOUBNISUI JO SISOD B SHSU AJjIGEI| pUB S)essR ey} Jo enjea ey uodn Buipuedap esea
By} Jo 85000 B Bunp Aes M edueINSU JeAsD uedo JO 500 Byl BSED 8} 0] Bune|as 53s1 8|qeINSUI 8Y) JG) e3UBNSU
19402 uade Apeoymads pue seoiues Buniog soueINSUE BRINDII ) PAJILUIT SBDIAJBS BOUBINSU| SUCSIPRT JO UOKONISU|

SE3 sJeuod
0R3 UDEASIWPY

L Piq
Se[RA § PUBR(BUT U1 S18p(0Y B0 ADUBAIOSU O UOHRIBUNIEY = (6 dIS) § B1198.d ASUBAOSU] JO JUBWAEBIS w

0013 SlENpRID
0zZ13 iohanmng
08L3 SBDOSSY
L3 opang

{anoy Jed 3} ayesJno-abireyn He18 10 apRIO

SM0|10} S AflueLna BIe YoIum JB1s Jo sepell snoues Jisul 1o} sejel Aunoy Buiesard ag
1B SISEQ S)S00 BWI) B U0 PEJRINJ{ED 8q Yim SE3IAIES YINs 10} SeBieud sy) ‘leacidde ssyuny SunBes UIM POIRIDOSSE SIS0
8] PIOAR O] pUE SBIUBISWINDID YINS U]  @s8d alf) jo asmo2 sy} Buunp 'peiedionue Apusuns Jou 'sediaies [puomppe
epirosd 0] PajILIT [210J6LIWAGY) SUOSIPRS JaNHSIH ¢) Alessedeu BW008q ABW J 'BACqE PRIEISN SBIIAISS BU} O] LCIIPPE U|

sewesingsip sn|d pes.Be eq o) 6o peX)) B UC pesEq 6q
% sableys ey) sjesse [eaisAud s Auedwo]) eu jo UoEn|ea g apin0sd 0} PO [BISWIWOT SUOSIPRT J& UOIINISU|

sjusWBSINgsIp snid suonesijeal Jo abguenad B
uD paseq eq ||m se6IBYS IIBYL S1ISSE JO BJes 6U) UM eOURISISSE BpIAaxd 0} PAIILUIN [ZIDIBWILOY SUCSIPPT JO UOONIISU)

{leaosdde o) yoelqns) eseo ey} o) pebiseys aq o 0s[e ale 'JBqILBW B §I LWL § J8P(0Y 8310 BU) LDIYM
j0 'dnosB Joudel] seigBeq eyl UM selNUe Ad bepintud $80IABS O] Bl UMM sunjipuadxa o swey Buimolo) ey

dnosli Joukes] sejqBeg sy Uiynm sepaue Jeino Aq pepiacsd seopes

(rerosdde o} 1oelans) esea aiy of pableys eq o} ale dnosp Joukel) seigbeg
8Ul UIYuM sennue Aq papiaCd SB0MSS 0} Ble(al YDIUM aunypuedke Jo swey Bumolo) Byl sjuewasingsip 7 Aofeies
SE pajeal] 8q pINOYS 8568l I58.S)U UB SBY SIBNIOSSE AUB O LK) SIU JO ISPIOU BOY0 ey} Udiym Ui seiyed apisino o)
8pELW aq 0j 8Je siusLAed aleym Jey) saledipu eauepint acioeid 1seq 'eAXIe 0 peLssel seliofojeo oMy oyl 0} LoNIppE Wl

{luswesingsip | ofejes e se ejgeebieyd 10U usYm} SPI0oel pue syoaq 4o sBRIcIg

‘8|l Jod ssued Sy Jo 8181 ay) e peflewd s1 eBeejiu B

‘Bunsew sad (51T

uopuo) (OL3 Jo ey aus 1e peBieyo 81 sxajipetd Jo sBuleaw Aiomiels jo esodind ey) Joj eBiesn woo) Buleew (BUIBI|

(reacidde o} yalgns) asea ayy o) pebieys ase emypusdxa jo swal Buimoog By L

Apred pag
wepuedopul ue & sgRied JOU BJB UDIUM ING UCHEINSIED JO POLISW D|qEV0sEe) B LD DESE BJE DUE |S00
P&IED0| |8 1O PAIBYS JO JUSWSIE LB 8pn|IU YIIYm SSB &) O} pele|e:

Alioeuip a1z ey aunppuadxe jo sWe) - (PeAnbai [eacilde) sjuswoesingsip z Anberen m]

paunou BB ABll 9B 858D 8y) 0) palliEyD eJe Swel yons jiy 8210 § Jeijddns
Jeusixe uapuedepul Ue 0] B|QBISIB) PUB BSET 8L 0} PeIE|e)
Adeap 1 jey) emppuadxs oiyoeds - (paanbal jou PAcIddE) Sjuswesingsp | AoBairy n

seuofie|ea proIq oM OJUt sesusdxe selIsse sxuepind sonpeid jseg

AMDEQ PeBIBR S1 UJILA BLUI R JB 8210) Ul 918 ALNOY £ [BNPIAIPUI 8} JE DBPIOISS $1 oW} 81 B5BD Bij) O} BUII JIBY]
SJEI0|IE 0] JAPICY exjc eyl ypm Buole esed ey uo Bunirom B)s SMO|IE Lowm WeisAs Buipiooes el B seelado Wiy ey

Mmolaq teadde Bsay) PUB JaPIoY @140 oYL
Aq peAcidwe el 1B} JENS JO SI0A8| BNOLIEA &I BIBL | |9A8| Blelidoudde eyl 1g Ino perueo Buleq SI oM JBY) SEINSUS puR
8589 6y J0 Sadse xa[dWoo SICW BU) UM 1BSD O] JBLILIY SMO|IE | SB JOPIOY Eol)0 By} sisissE uoneBajen yng  YeIls
j0 sietwew o) sise) elebalen (Im GUS/OH OIRISE BY) JO LUONBJISIILIDE #U) Jo) ANqisucdse. ||BISA0 SBU JEp|0Y 8310 oy |

pele|no|en eJe sabieys esoy) moy jo uoneueidxe ye Yim Jeyebo) ‘UoiEIBuNWe) § J9p|oky
8010 ey Buinaidde 1oy e|qisuodse. 8J8 oUM S30U) O] PBSDIISIE q PINOUS SabJeyd yons jey) sejesipul Baueping aonorid
1S90 1SEJOIUI UB SBY 2IBID0SSE AUR IG WIj Byl JBpjoy 2010 8yl UIIUM O] LONBJE Ul INq ‘Ll 8k UBY) JBY0 seiped
o) epewWw &q 0] aue suewind eisym seidde ose ) Wil eyl Ag pepiacsd senlive; jo kSO0 BY) Jeaodes O] SIUBWIESINGSIPp
Jo sesusdxe o Aem Ag eBieys sypiedes e eyew o wbnos s pAosdde Jonpess essum seidde alou s ‘Lowppe Ul

uonessuniue Buiacrdde Joj Biqisuodsel a1 oym as0yl 0} PESOJISID B4 PINOYS LSBT
uans jew sesanbe) ecuepnb adioesd 1500 $ISEY 1500 BN € UG PEJEJBUNWIES &4 0} JOPIOY SO0 8UYY JO} UCHN[DSe] B
Jo Buissed al) Bumo||0} $89) $ Jep|oy Boijo eyl Bupiebel sioypen o) paplacid 8q 0 &1 UOKBLIIOKN soyuh) esaym saidde
0S| )| o583 el Yusm Bueep w uads Aedoud LN ey Jo s1SBQ SY) LO UOIBIBUNLWS] MEIP 0 |RAsIddR JoNpaID SHees pUB
812156 JUBAIOSUI UE JO Japioy eyo Uk sk Bulioe si way ey ui Jauorjoesd Aousajosul pesuedi| B aseym seljdde alou siy)

NOUSAGIUIN]




00°000'0Z '3 JEP O} UMBID £03) |¥10)
9L89T 007091 0008l aosel 00°§C2 w00 0g'0 000 00'SET 157 18E 73 o Aunoy sBeieay
05 50t'ET 00'gzL oUrrs'y ooy 00°PRF'D 0oLy 05'C98'S ‘epall yms A 1502 swi o)
88 L] ¥z rz L4 31 05l '9pwb s Aq sanoy oy,
£9TET 0g'LEL'E e t 43 ¥0 50 9 SHSIRW IO JO) IB0)
00 o uonebuor|
¥l Z61 00 692 ¥l 20 ac e
00 10E 90 LOE 0l o a0 FL1T 1o} [
! Buygy ‘xmy *nBuy
00 56 0% £95'C 58 59 Euipnpw s1oupaa jo Buaeg LY TLITRTR T pLINTY
SSUSINANHD pUr
d dasedordiuse B \
t¥sL) qeeLT (3 1 e Lk T TULRID HI0NDAIZ N e Bupeeg s0) 1301
00 091 00 8F £0 €0 BaIUWOd SIOUPRID
. SuoHNqUIN
68 €41 05 L0L'T B 5t €El x4 zZo Siauio puR s3uepuodsaLro;
‘{asako|dwe Buppniow) swiw):
oo 0 panzeg IO PpAI Ik yym Buyear
000 Bujpws) Jojmo)
1]} Guipea) Supws)
89T 'sor's [2 .1} ek or i IMNEY JO UopESijEeY 10) [MI0]
00 G8E 0s 082 61l 6 $19558 ALRd PIp L/O(IL JO UDHUSeY
£ 89¢ 00 8B ¥z ¥0 T4 vl E0[ET 1SR PUB FERWENG "AUsdoig
11 96T 05 PLLE Ll Lzl 0z uopsed 198Q 436599 Jo UojJeRyBRY
00'SET ooy L3 [ ¥} ‘muopebiasau) Joj (mol
00 562 05 9ry C) 6l suoprBysaau pue vqago suopebpssau)
181N 158G pUR RNY 1Y
9T oR'sec'y 1324 0 [ 7] 'z 1 | 31 ri A \OSU) SU3 Uym ) 0 4o} Iwpol
0o sdiejje o wewans pue Buuodaes Aopielg
Q0o urs0[D 98ED
9 ZEE 00 0SE'L 85 g0 zi re ri buipuog pue Bunjueg sapand jxeq
TS SWING "y FouwRowa
U WO UG LYWL LR 214 61 gl ususuoddy Ys yum souepdwon
Buguung
| {% 44 05'1Z1'e 0'8l o L sr Fy) PUR LOIRIISIHWPY PEND) (RILAE JO) (WO)
25 908 0568’ [44" g0 65 ls VO BASIUWPY
Bulsurid pue
62 0SC [ookd: 1 g9 61 6F Gujuued eseg]|  uopRuSIHWPY axe) [WeusE
6 ’ Q 0 0 RY Py P O ol d .

£10Z/S0/LE ©1 9102/90/10 W0l sishjeuy sjs0)) swWiy - DN BFEINED - Alosindwion dn BUIPUIAA - penwi J0oI 64IS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Travel Abellio Greater Anglia £23.50 - £23.60
Statutory The Staticnary Office £7940 - £79.40
Advertising Limited
*Telephone, The Royal Mail Group £505.60 - £505.60
Postage &
Stationary

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies

Traynor Charging Policy)
Photocopying & Begbies Traynor Group | £15168 - £151.68
Faxes

*Category 2 Disbursement



